PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7227864

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NOZOMI TOMIMATSU	04/17/2019
KEN FUJIMURA	04/22/2019
HIROKI UMEHARA	04/22/2019
AKIHITO NONOYAMA	04/17/2019
AKIHITO KIGUCHIYA	04/17/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SUMITOMO DAINIPPON PHARMA COMPANY, LIMITED
Street Address:	6-8, DOSHO-MACHI 2-CHOME, CHUO-KU
City:	OSAKA-SHI, OSAKA
State/Country:	JAPAN
Postal Code:	541-0045

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17092521

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (508)357-7894

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 508-481-6700

Email: tolerodocket@sunovion.com

Correspondent Name: GREGORY M. BOKAR **Address Line 1:** 84 WATERFORD DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUMITOMO DAINIPPON PHARMA AMERICA, INC.

Address Line 4: MARLBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01752

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TP3008.US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WENDY PENNIMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Wendy Penniman/
DATE SIGNED:	03/16/2022
	•

Total Attachments: 7

PATENT REEL: 059284 FRAME: 0406

507181018

source=TP3008.US1 - EXECUTED -INV. TO DSP MULTI-JOINT ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif	
source=TP3008.US1 - EXECUTED -INV. TO DSP MULTI-JOINT ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif	
source=TP3008.US1 - EXECUTED -INV. TO DSP MULTI-JOINT ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif	
source=TP3008.US1 - EXECUTED -INV. TO DSP MULTI-JOINT ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif	
source=TP3008.US1 - EXECUTED -INV. TO DSP MULTI-JOINT ASSIGNMENT#page5.tif	
source=TP3008.US1 - EXECUTED -INV. TO DSP MULTI-JOINT ASSIGNMENT#page6.tif	
source=TP3008.US1 - EXECUTED -INV. TO DSP MULTI-JOINT ASSIGNMENT#page7.tif	

PATENT REEL: 059284 FRAME: 0407

ASSIGNMENT

WHERE Nozomi Tomimatsu, Ken Fujimura, Hiroki Umehara, Akihito Nonoy	ama
and Akihito Kiguchiya together with co-inventors Adam Siddiqui-Jain, Steven L. Warn	ner,
Paul Flynn, David J. Bearss and Jason Marc Foulks, are inventors of the subject matter	
("Subject Matter") described in AXL KINASE INHIBITORS AND USE OF THE SAM	IE, an
application for Patent ("Application"),	
which is about to be filed in the United States Potent Office.	

Ш	which is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;
\boxtimes	which is United States Application No. 16/376,452, filed April 5, 2019;
	which is a Patent Cooperation Treaty Application, International Application No. , filed , which designates the United States of America

WHEREAS, SUMITOMO DAINIPPON PHARMA COMPANY, LIMITED (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws Japan, and having a usual place of business at 6-8, Dosho-machi 2-chome, Chuo-ku, Osaka-shi, Osaka, 541-0045, Japan desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said Subject Matter as described in said Application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said Application and such Letters Patent as may issue on said Application; said Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent. This Assignment assigns (a) the Application and all other applications that may be made for, and all patents, utility models, design registrations, and other rights of exclusion and inventors' certificates for, any of the Subject Matter (collectively the "Applications and Granted Rights") in every country or region, (b) the right to claim priority based on and the benefit of the filing date of any of the Applications and Granted Rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other applicable treaties or conventions, and (c) the right to pursue, collect, and retain in the Assignee's name or otherwise, damages and any other remedies arising from any past, present, or future infringement of the Subject Matter, the Applications and Granted Rights, and any other rights assigned by this Assignment. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said

Assignment Page 1 of 7

Subject Matter, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in our names or in the ASSIGNEE's name;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Applications and Granted Rights to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any further applications including substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications, and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said Subject Matter or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved:

AND, we represent and warrant that we have the right and power to make this Assignment and that we have not made and will not make any other assignment that conflicts with this Assignment;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request each Patent Office and the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said Subject Matter to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor: /bojon /on of 50
Nozomi Tomimatsu
Date: 4/17/2019
Address: c/o Dainippon Sumitomo Pharma Co., Ltd, 1-98,
Kasugadenaka 3-chome, Konohanaku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 554-0022 JAPAN
y
Witness Signature: Katsumi Kubatu
Print Witness Name: Katsumi Kubota
Witness Address: c/o Dainippon Sumitomo Pharma Co., Ltd, 1-98,
Kasugadenaka 3-chome, Konohanaku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 554-0022 JAPAN
Witness Signature: Jon Kudu
Print Witness Name: Toru Kodo
Witness Address: c/o Dainippon Sumitomo Pharma Co., Ltd, 1-98,
Kasugadenaka 3-chome, Konohanaku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 554-0022 JAPAN

Kasugadenaka 3-chome, Konohanaku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 554-0022 JAPAN

Inventor:	
Hiroki Umehara	
Date: 22 Apr 2019	
Address: c/o Dainippon Sumitomo Pharma Co., Ltd, 1-98,	
Kasugadenaka 3-chome, Konohanaku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 554-0022 JAPAN	
Witness Signature: Katsumi Kubotu	
Print Witness Name: Katsumi Kubota	
Witness Address: c/o Dainippon Sumitomo Pharma Co., Ltd, 1-98,	
Kasugadenaka 3-chome, Konohanaku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 554-0022 JAPAN	
Witness Signature: Zon u Kudu	
Print Witness Name: Toru Kodo	
Witness Address: c/o Dainippon Sumitomo Pharma Co., Ltd, 1-98,	
Kasugadenaka 3-chome, Konohanaku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 554-0022 JAPAN	

Inventor: <u>Applito Nonoyama</u>
Akihito Nonoyama
Date: 2019/4/17
Address: c/o Dainippon Sumitomo Pharma Co., Ltd, 13-1,
Kyobashi 1-chome, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-8356, JAPAN
Witness Signature: Katsumi Habott
Print Witness Name: Katsumi Kubota
Witness Address: c/o Dainippon Sumitomo Pharma Co., Ltd, 1-98,
Kasugadenaka 3-chome, Konohanaku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 554-0022 JAPAN
Witness Signature: Ton Karder
Print Witness Name: Toru Kodo
Witness Address: c/o Dainippon Sumitomo Pharma Co., Ltd, 1-98,
Kasugadenaka 3-chome, Konohanaku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 554-0022 JAPAN

Inventor: Whihito K	ezuchiya
Akihito Kiguchiya	
Date: April 17, 2	0,9
Address: c/o Dainippon Sumitomo Pharma Co., Ltd, 1-98,	
Kasugadenaka 3-chome, Konohanaku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 554-0022 JAPAN	
Witness Signature: Katsumi Katot	
Print Witness Name: Katsumi Kubota	
Witness Address: c/o Dainippon Sumitomo Pharma Co., Ltd, 1-98,	
Kasugadenaka 3-chome, Konohanaku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 554-0022 JAPAN	
Witness Signature:	redre
Print Witness Name: Toru Kodo	
Witness Address: c/o Dainippon Sumitomo Pharma Co., Ltd, 1-98,	
Kasugadenaka 3-chome, Konohanaku, Osaka-shi, Osaka 554-0022 JAPAN	

Assignment Page 7 of 7

PATENT REEL: 059284 FRAME: 0414

RECORDED: 03/16/2022